
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 16 November 2022 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, 
Adam Carter, Terry Piccolo, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Daniel Chukwu, Steve Liddiard, Susan Little and 
Elizabeth Rigby 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Item of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
3   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
4   Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 

meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting  
 

 

 
5   Planning Appeals  

 
5 - 16 

 



 
 

6   Public Address to Planning Committee 
 

 

 The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c).  
  
 

 

 
7   21/01812/FUL: Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The George 

And Dragon, East Tilbury Road, Linford, Essex  
 

17 - 68 

 
8   22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road, Orsett, Essex, RM16 

3EH  
 

69 - 86 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 8 November 2022 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 
• Access the modern.gov app 
• Enter your username and password 

 
 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence 
 
Helpful Reminders for Members 
 

• Is your register of interests up to date?  
• In particular have you declared to the Monitoring Officer all disclosable pecuniary interests?  
• Have you check
[...]
rim Strategic Lead for Development Services  
 
Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection.  

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance.  

 
1.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 
2.0 Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 

lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and 
hearings. 

 
 
3.0 Appeals Lodged: 
 

3.1  Application No:  22/00375/FUL   

Location:  43 Purfleet Road, Aveley, South Ockendon RM15 4DR 

Proposal:  Proposed redevelopment to provide 6 semi-detached 
houses (2 no. 3x bedroom and 4 no. 4 bedroom) and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

new vehicle access and pedestrian access to Purfleet 
Road.  

3.2 Application No:  22/00596/PNTC 

Location:  Telecommunications Mast, Crammavill Street, Stifford 
Clays 

Proposal:  Proposed 5G telecoms installation: Phase 8 15m high 
street pole with wrap-around cabinet and 3 further 
additional equipment cabinets. 

3.3 Application No:  21/01781/FUL  

Location:   Land Adjacent 2, Fort William Road, Vange, Essex 

Proposal: Change of use of land to residential use for the 
stationing of 1 No. residential static caravan and 
dayroom, storage of hardcore and upgrading of 
existing access. Retention of use of land for storage of 
1 No. touring caravan and standing of field shelter.   

3.4 Application No:  21/02062/OUT  

Location:  Malvina Close, Lower Dunton Road, Horndon on The 
Hill, Essex 

Proposal: Outline planning application for the provision of up to 5 
custom-build dwellings with all matters reserved 
(resubmission of 20/01514/OUT) 

 
4.0 Appeals Decisions: 
 

The following appeal decisions have been received:  

 

4.1 A
[...]
most 10m, the Inspector 
considered this would not be an over-bearing prospect from No.11 and less 
so from the neighbouring houses.  The Inspector considered there would be 
no unacceptable loss of privacy by way of overlooking.  

4.8.5 The full appeal decision can be found online. 

 

4.9 Application No:  21/01310/FUL  

Location:  The Coach House, 7 The Green, Orsett, Essex, RM16 
3EX   

Proposal:  Conversion and extension of existing garage to an 
annex to the main house allowing for step free and 
wheelchair access with two bedrooms and two 
bathrooms while the neighbours garage access 
remains unchanged.  

Appeal Decision:  Appeal Allowed   

Page 11



 

 
4.9.1 The main issues relating to this appeal were the effect of the proposal on 

the character of the site and the Orsett Conservation Area and the effect of 
the proposed parking spaces on the safety and convenience of highways 
users, particularly pedestrians. 
 

4.9.2 The Inspector stated looking along the access drive from The Green, 
essentially all that can be seen of the 2 garage that are affected by the 
proposal is the front of the garage to the west which is in separate 
ownership and a small part of the brickwork between the 2 garages. 
 

4.9.3 The Inspector commented that occupiers of the 4 houses that gain access 
to the rear of their properties would be able to see the total development, as 
would the owner of the adjoining garage.  However, the Inspector 
considered in  terms of the effect on the character and appearance of the 
site and the Orsett Conservation Area, the view would be minimal and 
would not warrant refusal of permission. 

 
4.9.4 Moving onto the proposed parking spaces and the safety and convenience  

of highways users, particularly pedestrians. The Inspector commented that 
the development is an annexe to the existing dwelling and therefore the car 
parking standards should be applied is 3 spaces for a property with 4 
bedrooms or more, and that the standards woul
[...]
garet Road and East Tilbury Road, including the land surrounding and to the 
rear of the George and Dragon Public House and 1 and 2 Monks Cottages, 
Princess Margaret Road.  The site also includes two stretches of the public highway 
including the land between the roundabout at the north end of Princess Margaret 
Road and the water course to the side of the pumping station that abuts the site.  
The other section of highway land within the site is a longer stretch between St 
Cleres Cottages and Monks Cottages. 
 

2.2 The C2C railway line is located to the east of the site with East Tilbury railway 
station approximately 130m walking distance from the nearest part of the site.  A 
recreation ground (south of Siddons Close) is located opposite the northern part of 
the site and residential properties are located to the south of the site and opposite 
(west) of the majority of the site.  The site currently features a redundant 
agricultural building at the central part of the site but is otherwise free from built 
form and is generally flat, agricultural land.  The Agricultural Land Classification 
maps produced at a large scale for strategic use by Natural England suggests that 
land within the site is classified as Grade 2 (very good) and Grade 3 (good to 
moderate). At the time of a site visit in August 2021 the site did not appear to be in 
use for any agricultural purpose. 
 

2.3 The nearest current bus stops to the site are opposite the parade of shops within 
Linford to the north, and to the south of the level crossing, all being approximately 
250 to 300 metres from the closest pedestrian entrances to the site. 
 

2.4 The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt and the northern part of the site is 
located within Flood Zones 2 and 3 (medium and high risk).  Linford Wood Local 
Wildlife Site is located a short distance to the north of the site.  The site is within the 
‘buffer zones’ drawn around high pressure underground gas pipelines in the local 
are
[...]
on of the footbridge.  
Nevertheless draft heads of terms for a s106 agreement which have been 
progressed with the applicant on a ‘without prejudice’ basis does not refer to a 
financial contribution, only the safeguarding of land.  If the applicant is only 
safeguarding land it does raise the question over who would fund a future 
footbridge in this location. The Council’s Infrastructure Requirements List identifies 
the need for a ramped bridge but does not identify its location, presumably closer to 
the existing level crossing than the land offered as the Council’s Highway Officer 
has questioned the location for a such a bridge, which would be remote from the 
station and not easily accessible for crossing the railway.  Instead, the Council’s 
Highway Officer suggests a contribution to improve pedestrian and cycle 
accessibility at the level crossing would be preferred and this therefore limits the 
case for this footbridge as a factor towards a Very Special Circumstance and 
questions whether such a footbridge would be deliverable.  Furthermore, the 
submitted plans show the provision of a bus stop and a publicly available cycle 
store. 
 

6.33 At paragraph 110, the NPPF states that it should be ensured that appropriate 
opportunities to promote sustainable transport modes can be taken up, given the 
type of development and its location.  Therefore, given that the development is well 
positioned to utilise existing transport connections, it should be expected that the 
development would take the opportunities that are available.  Complying with this 
aim is not unusual or special, it is simply the development meeting an expectation 
of the NPPF. 

 
6.34 For a planning obligation to be able to be afforded weight as a reason to grant 

planning permission, it must meet the tests of being necessary to make the 
development acceptable, directly related to the development and fairly and 

Page 43



Planning Committee: 16 November 2022 Application Reference: 21/
[...]
 unenforceable, there is no way that this element of 
the proposal can be guaranteed.  Accordingly, this should be afforded no more than 
a limited weight as a Very Special Circumstance. 
 

6.44 H.  Thurrock is a national growth area and has Freeport status 
 

 The applicant considers that these aspects can be afforded some positive weight.  
However, as this is equally true for any development within Thurrock, it is 
considered that this should not be afforded weight as a very special circumstance. 
 

6.45 GB Conclusion 
 

 As set out above, the proposal would represent inappropriate development, would 
cause a harmful loss of openness and would be contrary to three of the purposes of 

Page 46



Planning Committee: 16 November 2022 Application Reference: 21/01812/FUL 
 

including land in the GB.  The NPPF requires that all harm to the GB is afforded 
substantial weight.  The applicant has promoted various material considerations 
that it is suggested should carry positive weight in favour of the proposal which 
have been considered above.   
 

6.46 A brief summary of the weight which has been placed on the various GB 
considerations is provided below; 
 
Summary of GB harm and other considerations promoted as clearly 
outweighing harm such that VSC exist 
Harm Weight Factors 

promoted by the 
applicant 

Weight 

Inappropriate 
development in 
the GB 

Substantial Delivery of 100% 
affordable housing 

Significant weight 

Reduction of the 
openness of the 
GB 

Substantial Transport 
upgrades to the 
existing station 
environment in 
East Tilbury and 
facilitating modal 
shift towards 
sustainable forms 
of transport. 
 

Limited weight 

Positively 
responding to the 
lack of 5-year 
housing land 
supply 

Significant weight 

Low carbon 
development 

Limited weight 

Connectivity 
enhancements to 
the wider country 
park setting. 

Moderate weight 

Ecological and 
Biodiversity 
Enhancements 

No weight 

Conflict (to varying 
degrees) with a 
number o
[...]
ct the character and appearance of 
the area, taking account the site’s countryside location. The proposal is not 
well-design and fails to reflect government guidance on design also failing to 
establish or maintain a strong sense of place.  The proposals are therefore 
contrary to Part 12 of the NPPF and Policies CSTP22 and PMD2 of the 
Thurrock Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Policies for 
Management of Development 2015. 

 
Positive and Proactive Statement 
 
The local planning authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and discussing with 
the Applicant/Agent. However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it 
has not been possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the harm 
which has been clearly identified within the reason for the refusal, approval has not 
been possible. 
 
 
Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
http://regs.thurrock.gov.uk/online-applications 

Page 67

http://regs.thurrock.gov.uk/online-applications


Planning Committee: 16 November 2022 Application Reference: 21/01812/FUL 
 

 

Page 68



Planning Committee 16 November 2022 Application Reference: 22/01241/FUL 
 
 

Reference: 
22/01241/FUL 
 

Site:   
The Hollies 
Rectory Road 
Orsett 
Essex 
RM16 3EH 
 

Ward: 
Orsett 

Proposal:  
Proposed replacement dwelling and relocation of existing 
swimming pool 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
2121. 10C Proposed Site Layout 9th September 2022  
2121. 10D Location Plan 9th September 2022  
2121. 17A Proposed Elevations, Sections and Roof Plan  9th September 2022  
2121. 18A Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans  9th September 2022  
2121. 19 Existing Elevations and Floor Plans 9th September 2022  
2121. 20 CGI View Plan  9th September 2022  
2121. 21 CGI View Plan 9th September 
[...]
fusal, approval 
has not been possible. 

 
Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 
 

 

Page 84

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 16 November 2022 Application Reference: 22/01241/FUL 
 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	5 Planning Appeals
	8.2	Legal

	7 21/01812/FUL: Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The George And Dragon, East Tilbury Road, Linford, Essex
	8 22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3EH



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 November 2022 
at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

CouncillorsTom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, 
Terry Piccolo, James Thandi, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
(arrived at 7.16pm) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair) and Steve Taylor,  
 Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative  
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead Development Services 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager 
Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer   
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 
 

 
42. Item of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
  
The Chair of the Committee advised that to allow residents to attend for 
Planning Application 21/01812/FUL Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The 
George And Dragon, East Tilbury Road, Linford, Essex, he was going to 
rearrange the order of the agenda for this application to be heard second.  
  
 

43. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Arnold declared an interest in item 7, planning application 
21/01812/FUL in that there was a press article regarding another site being 
developed by the applicant which as accompanied by a photograph. 
Councillor Arnold commented he was named within the article; however, he 
was not at the site.  
  
 

44. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
The Chair declared the following correspondence on behalf of all Members: 
  



• Planning Application 21/01812/FUL: Land Adjacent And To The Rear 
Of The George And Dragon, East Tilbury Road, Linford, Essex an 
email in support of the application from the agent of the applicant.  

• Planning Application 22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road, Orsett, 
Essex, RM16 3EH an email in support of the application. 

  
Councillors Arnold and Thandi also declared emails had been received from 
the applicant for planning application 22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory 
Road, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3EH. 
  

45. Planning Appeals  
 
The Interim Strategic Lead for Development Services presented the reports to 
Members.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
 

46. 22/01241/FUL: The Hollies Rectory Road, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3EH  
 
The report was presented by the Major Applications Manager. 
  
The Chair of the Committee enquired if the application would be considered 
acceptable, if it wasn’t located within the Greenbelt.  He further commented if 
the area wasn't restricted by the conservation area and the fact that it 
breaches into the green belt, as to whether it could be down to judgement. 
The Major Applications Manager advised that Members would be need show 
that the harm to the Greenbelt was clearly outweighed.  
  
Members enquired as to what proportion of the new build would be sitting in 
Greenbelt and what would be in the Conservation Area? The Major 
Applications Manager commented with regards to the conservation area, it 
became a factor for officers to consider if the building or the extended 
replacement building was visible in the context of existing buildings in the 
conservation area.  The Committee were advised that developments within a 
conservation area must either preserve or enhance the location and the 
advice by officers was this application did neither preserve nor enhance partly 
due to its size. 
  
Councillor Watson observed that planning permission must have previously 
been granted due to development on the site. The major applications 
manager advised 2/3 of the house was deemed to be on Greenbelt land with 
one third being conservation area. Referring to the report he advised 
Members that previous planning permission had been granted in 1983 and 
the site land had been designated as a conservation area in 1975. 
  
The committee enquired as to the usage of the footpath and commented that 
it would possibly be used more so during the summer months and whether 
officers believed it was a regularly used foot path, it was advised members 



that the footpath linked to Horndon on the Hill and confirmed it was a 
recreational footpath. It was confirmed by the major applications manager that 
the site was visible from the footpath and as it was located on Greenbelt land 
there would need to be a very special circumstance for approval given the 
proposal constituted inappropriate development. 
  
Following a question from Members the Interim Strategic Lead for 
Development Services advised Members that a recent development within 
Orsett was located within a residential area and therefore did not follow the 
same tests as the application in front of Members. 
  
The Chair addressed the committee advising he had received a late 
submission from the agent in relation to the application and on the basis of 
there being no active letters of objection he had decided to accept the 
speaker’s statement.  
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 
  

•   Statement of Support: Councillor Johnson, Ward Member 
•   Statement of Support: Mr S Burke, Agent  

  
During the debate it was suggested that Members visit the site to be able to 
see first-hand the harm which would be caused on the Greenbelt should the 
application be agreed, to be able to better understand the technicalities. 
  
Councillor Piccolo proposed that a site visit be held and was seconded by 
Councillor Carter. 
  
For: (7) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry 
Piccolo, Sue Shinnick, James Thandi and Lee Watson  
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
 

47. 21/01812/FUL: Land Adjacent And To The Rear Of The George And 
Dragon, East Tilbury Road, Linford, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Major Applications Manager, during which 
he updated Members with the following points:  
  

• Officers had received an additional 4 objections from local residents. 
• A Stage 1 Road Safety Audit from the applicant 
• A list of terms for any potential section106 agreements from the 

applicant which included:  
o 100% of the of the development will be affordable housing. 
o 25% of the units: 58 homes would be described as “zero bill” [in 

relation to energy costs]. 
o Confirmed the level of education contribution 



o Discussed potential East Tilbury Train Station upgrades 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for the report and sought advice as to whether in 
terms of the development whether there was any government funding for 
affordable schemes such as this one. Officers replied advising the affordable 
housing element was one to be taken up by a registered provider. He 
continued advising there was a process where Homes England had grant 
funding, however it would be for the registered provider to explore that route. 
  
Councillor Arnold enquired as to the difference between this site in East tilbury 
and the Stanford Le Hope site, as he believed both were deemed Greenbelt 
land. The Major Applications Manager explained the Stanford Le Hope site 
the land was deemed as Greenbelt from 1987 however in 2008 the site was 
allocated for residential uses and further to this in the 2011 Core Strategy was 
removed from being Greenbelt land. 
  
Councillor Arnold further observed within the report it stated an 18 month build 
time, he questioned as to whether this could be a condition on the application 
that the build had to be completed in 18 months. Officers advised should full 
planning permission be granted; the development would have to be 
completed within three years of permission being approved. 
  
The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders at 9.15pm to allow the 
agenda to be completed. 
  
Following questions from Members it was clarified that the “Zero Bill” homes 
were not to be connected to the gas network, however they would be 
connected to an electrical supply system. It was explained on the roof the 
dwellings would have photovoltaics which would generate electricity during 
hours of daylight. With this there would be a battery storage to hold the 
energy for when it was required.  
  
Councillor Watson raised concerns with regards to flooding during which she 
referred to the report which highlighted Anglian Water had mentioned flooding 
and requested a drainage strategy. She asked what mitigation there was in 
the area with regards to the area getting flooded. The major applications 
manager explained the location of the proposed properties on the 
presentation and in doing so explained that none of the properties where to be 
located in the medium and high-risk flooding area. 
  
It was enquired as to the impact the development would have on the road 
network including any additional impact on the rail crossing at East Tilbury. 
The Highways Officer advised Members that a safety audit was undertaken 
which included the possibility of queues and the impact of the crossing gates 
at the station, however there were no significant concerns raised. He further 
advised that the development met with the Council’s highway policy. 
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 
  

•   Statement of Objection: Councillor F Massey, Ward Member 



•   Statement of Support: Mr M Suggitt, Agent  
  
  
Starting the debate, the Chair commented that the Committee had never seen 
an application with 100% affordable housing, which also included Education 
and Health benefits. He stated that he felt a development offering 230 homes 
along with the benefits suggested should be approved. 
  
Councillor Arnold mentioned he felt the application should be approved as 
there were enough very special circumstances to do so. He stated the 
application was well designed with high quality and efficient homes being 
proposed, he also stated he felt the development could be a benefit for local 
traders. 
  
Councillor Watson observed that the application stated 100% affordable 
housing, however 75% would be of market rent value, which in turn might not 
be affordable for all. She continued by stating she liked the idea of the 
scheme however she felt the location was wrong and was Greenbelt. 
  
Councillor Piccolo commented he could understand the concerns raised by 
Ward Members and local residents however the application appeared to be 
producing quality homes. He continued although there were highway 
concerns, of possibly 400 cars using the site, these would not all be accessing 
the site at the same time and he felt controlled entrance and exits to the site 
could solve this concern. 
  
The Chair commented that through the debates he had counted five Members 
were in favour of the application and two Members for refusal in line with 
officers recommendations, and with that he put forward a recommendation of 
approval of the planning application. 
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to 
be put forward, which met with council policies.  
  
The Chair of the Committee firstly acknowledged there was harm to the 
Greenbelt, however there was to be the delivery of 100% affordable housing, 
which was a positive response to the five-year housing supply to which he 
gave significant weight too. He continued by commenting on the transport 
upgrades and the low carbon development aspect which had moderate 
weight, in addition, to the accelerated build time of 18 months. 
  
The Chair proposed a recommendation of provisional approval and was 
seconded by Councillor Carter.   
  
It was agreed that the matter would be returned to the Committee so officers 
would produce a report which would assess the impact of making a decision 
contrary to recommendation and set out draft conditions and Heads of Terms 
for a s106 for Members to be able to make an informed decision. 
  



For: (5) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry 
Piccolo and James Thandi  
  
Against: (2) Councillors Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
Starting the debate, the Chair commented that the Committee had never seen 
an application with 100% affordable housing, which also included Education 
and Health benefits. He stated that he felt a development offering 230 homes 
along with the benefits suggested should be approved. 
  
Councillor Arnold mentioned he felt the application should be approved as 
there were enough very special circumstances to do so. He stated the 
application was well designed with high quality and efficient homes being 
proposed, he also stated he felt the development could be a benefit for local 
traders. 
  
Councillor Watson observed that the application stated 100% affordable 
housing, however 75% would be of market rent value, which in turn might not 
be affordable for all. She continued by stating she liked the idea of the 
scheme however she felt the location was wrong and was Greenbelt. 
  
Councillor Piccolo commented he could understand the concerns raised by 
Ward Members and local residents however the application appeared to be 
producing quality homes. He continued although there were highway 
concerns, of possibly 400 cars using the site, these would not all be accessing 
the site at the same time and he felt controlled entrance and exits to the site 
could solve this concern. 
  
The Chair commented that through the debates he had counted five Members 
were in favour of the application and two Members for refusal in line with 
officers recommendations, and with that he put forward a recommendation of 
approval of the planning application. 
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to 
be put forward, which met with council policies.  
  
The Chair of the Committee firstly acknowledged there was harm to the 
Greenbelt, however there was to be the delivery of 100% affordable housing, 
which was a positive response to the five-year housing supply to which he 
gave significant weight too. He continued by commenting on the transport 
upgrades and the low carbon development aspect which had moderate 
weight, in addition, to the accelerated build time of 18 months. 
  
The Chair proposed a recommendation of provisional approval and was 
seconded by Councillor Carter.   
  
It was agreed that the matter would be returned to the Committee so officers 
would produce a report which would assess the impact of making a decision 



contrary to recommendation and set out draft conditions and Heads of Terms 
for a s106 for Members to be able to make an informed decision. 
  
For: (5) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Terry 
Piccolo and James Thandi  
  
Against: (2) Councillors Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.05 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

